

**THE 13<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION, 2018**

SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA

---

**ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS BETWEEN**

CHUIZI LEISHEN'S LLC

(CLAIMANT)

AND

ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP

(RESPONDENT)

*at the*

KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARBITRATION – SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA

---

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

---

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

---

<b>Index of authorities</b> .....	iv
<b>Statement of jurisdictions</b> .....	ix
<b>Questions presented</b> .....	x
<b>Statement of facts</b> .....	xi
<b>Summary of Pleadings</b> .....	xiv
<b>Pleadings</b> .....	1
I. Arbitration proceeding must be discontinued in the present matter.....	1
A. Payment of deposit being a form requirement can hinder the continuance of the arbitration proceeding.....	1
B. The Respondent is incapable of paying the non-specific security deposit. ....	2
C. Right of access to justice must not be compromised.....	3
D. Court can intervene in the matters governed by Commercial arbitration law of kingdom of Cambodia.....	4
II. The request of the Claimant to join Vader as a party to the Arbitration cannot be Granted.	5
A. Vader was not a party to the contract. ....	6
B. The Group of Companies doctrine is not applicable in the present matter. ....	7
i. The group of companies doctrine is not a valid legal doctrine.....	7
ii. Vader and the respondent do not constitute a single economic reality. ....	9
iii. Vader did not play an active role in the performance of the contract. ....	10
III. There was no valid acceptance of the Respondent’s Offer. ....	11

A. Conduct was insufficient to show that there was a valid acceptance.....11

B. Both the parties had no common intention to be bound by the contract. ....13

IV. Specific relief should not be granted by the tribunal .....15

A. Specific performance should not be granted as relief .....16

B. Claimant should complete its monetary obligations. ....17

**Prayer** .....19

---

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

---

### Cases

<i>British Road Services v. Arthur Crutchley Ltd.</i> [1968] 1 All ER 811.....	26
<i>Butler Machine Tool Co. Ltd v. Ex-cell-o Corporation</i> (England) Ltd. [1979] 1 WLR 401,406,407 .....	26
<i>Chloro Controls (I) P. Ltd. v. Severn Trent Water Purification Inc. and Ors</i> (India) [2013], 1 SCC 641.....	21
<i>Davies &amp; Co. (Shopfitters) v. William Old</i> (1969) 67 LGR 395 .....	26
<i>Franklins PTY Ltd. v. Metcash Trading Ltd.</i> (available at: <a href="http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1520">http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1520</a> ).....	28
<i>Hansalaya Properties and Anr. v. Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Ltd. RFA (OS) No. 26/1986 High Court of Delhi</i> (available at: <a href="http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1454">http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1454</a> ).....	28
Higher Regional Court of Cologne, decision of 5 Jun. 2013 – 18 W 32/13 .....	17
ICC case no. 11160 [2002].....	24
ICC case no. 5721 [1990].....	20
ICC case no. 7155 [1993].....	23
ICC case No. 8910 [1998].....	23
<i>ICC International Court of Arbitration 11295</i> (available at: <a href="http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1070">http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1070</a> ).....	28
Interim Award, <i>ICC case no, 4131 [1982]</i> .....	24
<i>International Arbitration Court at the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of the Russian Federation</i> (available at: <a href="http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=857">http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=857</a> ). .....	28

<i>Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine ARB/06/18 IIC 424 (2010), ICSID (available at: <a href="http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1533">http://www.unilex.info/case.cfm?id=1533</a>).</i> .....	28
<i>Peterson Farms Inc. v. C &amp; M Farming Ltd.</i> , [2004] EWHC 121.....	22
<i>Rawlings</i> (1979) 42 MLR 715 .....	26
<i>Sarhank Group v. Oracle</i> , 404 F.3d 657 .....	22
<i>Smith Ltd v H&amp;S International</i> [1991] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 127. ....	16
<i>Tekdata Interconnections Ltd. v. Amphenol Ltd.</i> [2009] EWCA Civ 1209, [2010] 1 Lloyd’s Rep 357.....	26
<i>Thomson CSF v. AAA</i> , 64 F.3d 773.....	22
<i>Tillman v. Tillman</i> , 2016 WL 3343785 9th Cir. III ZR 33/00.....	16

**Treatises**

<i>A. Burrows, J. Beatson, J. Cartwright</i> , Anson’s Law Of Contract, 30 <sup>th</sup> Edition.....	26
<i>Brekoulakis, Stavros L.</i> , Third Parties in International Commercial Arbitration Oxford University Press, Oxford 2010, pp. 155. ....	23
<i>Gary B. Born</i> , International Arbitration: Cases and Materials, Kluwer Law International, 2015, pp. 1189 – 1266.....	15
<i>Gary Born</i> , International Commercial Arbitration Kluwer Law International, 2014, pp 1530–1531 .....	18
<i>Holtzmann, Howard M/Neuhaus, Joseph E.A.</i> , Guide to the UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration: Legislative History and Commentary, Kluwer Law, Boston, 1989, p.300.....	22

*Howard M. Holtzmann and Joseph E. Neuhaus* , A Guide to the UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration: Legislative History and Commentary, Kluwer Law International 1989, pp. 866 – 887. ....19

*Moses, Margaret L*, The Principles and Practice of International Commercial Arbitration, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge 2008, pp.38 .....22

**Article**

*Andrea Marco Steingruber, Notion, Nature and Extent of Consent in International Arbitration, Thesis for Doctor of Philosophy, Queen Mary University of London, pp. 3. ....20*

*Anna Kombikova, Extension of the Arbitration Agreement to Third Parties Based on the “Group of Companies” and “Piercing the Corporate Veil” Doctrines LL.M. Short Thesis supervised by Professor Tibor Várady March 2012, Central European University,pp. 22. ....20*

*Christopher Brunner, Force Majeure and Hardship Under General Contract Principles: Exemption for Non-performance in International Arbitration .....31*

*Donald Francis, Donovan, Encyclopaedia Universalis S.A. v. Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc., United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, 04-0288-cv, 31 March 2005 .....15*

*Goode, Roy, The Role of the Lex Loci Arbitri in International Commercial Arbitration International, Volume 17, No. 1LCIA 2001, pp.37. ....22*

*Ingeborg Schwezner, Specific Performance and Damages According to the 1994 UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contract .....30*

*Karim Youssef, Observations on Judgment by Egypt’s Court of Cassation in Case No. 4729 in SIAR 2007: 3,p p.110. ....21*

*Pavic, Vladimir, Counterclaim and Set-Off in International Commercial Arbitration. Annals International Edition, 2006. (available at: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=1015713>). ....32*

Philipp Habegger, <i>Extension of Arbitration Agreements to Non-Signatories and Requirements of Form</i> , ASA Bulletin (2004/Vol. 22), pp .398. ....	23
S.P woolhouse, <i>Group of Companies Doctrine and English Arbitration Law</i> ,20 Arbitration International (2004) pp. 435. ....	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds International Corp.</i> [2010] 559 U.S. 662. ....	20
Werner MÜLLER and KEILMANN MÜLLER, Annette, <i>Beteiligung am Schiedsverfahren wider Willen?</i> , <i>SchiedsVZ</i> ,2007, pp118. ....	21

## Reports

<i>Analytical compilation of comments by Governments and international organizations on the draft text of a model law on international commercial arbitration</i> , Doc. A/CN.9/263/Add.2, 21 May 1985, United Nations Commission on International Trade Law ¶ 21.....	19
<i>The Constitutional Council of Cambodia</i> Case No. 103/003/2006. ....	18
<i>The establishment of commercial arbitration services in Cambodia</i> ,1 <sup>st</sup> September, 2009, International Finance Corporation., World Bank Group, pp. 12. ....	18

## Journals

Detlev Kühner, <i>The Impact of Party Impecuniosity on Arbitration Agreements: The Example of France and Germany</i> , <i>Journal of International Arbitration</i> , Kluwer Law International 2014, Volume 31 Issue 6, pp. 807 – 818.....	17
<i>European Journal of Law Reform</i> , Volume 1, (1999),pp. 289-303.....	30
<i>Kluwer Law International</i> , 2009, <i>Volume 18 of International arbitration law library</i> , pp.364....	31
Nancy Thevenin , <i>Baker &amp; McKenzie International Arbitration Yearbook</i> , 2010-2011. , pp 258. ....	18
<i>Yearbook Commercial Arbitration</i> ,30 (2005) (United States no. 520) pp.1136–1143, ¶ 10. ....	15

## **Statutes and Principles**

Article 1448, <i>French International Law on Arbitration</i> , 2011.....	17
Article 32, <i>UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 1985.....	19
Article 6, <i>European Convention on Human Rights</i> ,1953; Aron Broches, <i>Commentary on the UNCITRAL Model Law</i> (1990),.....	18
Article 8, <i>The Commercial Arbitration Law of Kingdom of Cambodia</i> , 2006.....	18
Article 8, <i>UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> ,1985 .....	18
<i>UNIDROIT Principles on International Commercial Contracts</i> , 2016.....	25

## **International Publications**

<i>Jan Paulsson and Lise Bosman</i> , ICCA International Handbook on Commercial Arbitration Kluwer Law International 1984, pp. 1 – 202.....	18
Kaufmann-Kohler, <i>Identifying and applying the law governing the arbitral procedure: The role of the law of the place of arbitration</i> , 1999, Issue 9, ICCA Congress Series, pp. 336 .....	18
